
Resolution No. 
 

STOCKTON CITY COUNCIL 
 
RESOLUTION APPROVING THE NOTICE OF EXEMPTION NO. CE16-18, 
APPROVING THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, APPROVING A PROJECT NAME 
CHANGE, AND AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE 2018 
SLURRY SEAL, PROJECT NO. PW1730 
 

On May 31, 2018, the City Clerk of the City of Stockton opened, examined, and 
publicly declared the sealed proposals or bids offered for the 2018 Slurry Seal, Project 
No. PW1730; and 

 
The project will resurface various residential roadways citywide for a total distance 

of approximately 11 centerline miles; and 
 
 California Pavement Maintenance Company, Inc. is the lowest responsive bidder 
in the amount of $473,337; and 
 
 The project is in conformance with the City’s General Plan, pursuant to 
Government Code section 65402, and is categorically exempt from the requirements of 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as specified under Article 19, Section 
15301, Class 1, of the CEQA Guidelines, because this is a discretionary project under the 
City’s jurisdiction and qualifies as a project which has been determined to not have a 
significant effect on the environment; now, therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON, AS 

FOLLOWS: 
 

1. The City Council approves the filing of Notice of Exemption No. CE16-18 
under the CEQA for the 2018 Slurry Seal, Project No. PW1730, a copy of which is 
attached as Exhibit 1 and incorporated by this reference. 
 
 2. The City Council approves the plans and specifications for the 2018 Slurry 
Seal, Project No. PW1730. 
 
 3. The City Council awards a Construction Contract between the City of 
Stockton and California Pavement Maintenance Company, Inc., in the amount of 
$473,337, and the City Manager is authorized and directed to execute same, a copy of 
which is attached as Exhibit 2 and incorporated by this reference. 
 
 4. The City Council approves the project name change from “Microsurfacing 
of City Streets, Project No. PW1730” as initially approved by the City Council on 
September 19, 2017, by Resolution No. 2017-09-19-1116, to “2018 Slurry Seal, Project 
No. PW1730”. 
 
// 
// 



5. The City Manager is hereby authorized to take whatever actions are 
necessary and appropriate to carry out the purpose and intent of this Resolution. 
  

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED   August 21, 2018        . 
 
 
 
             

MICHAEL D. TUBBS, Mayor  
of the City of Stockton 

ATTEST: 
 
 
         
CHRISTIAN CLEGG, Deputy City Manager, 
Interim City Clerk of the City of Stockton 
 
 


